
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308065 

Friday, 17 September 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
MONDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 

 
 
In light of the current Covid-19 pandemic and government advice on social distancing, this 
meeting will be held at the District Council Offices and will be live streamed on the Council’s 
YouTube channel for all members of the public to view.  
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Head of Governance and Performance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee 
 

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Baker, Barnett, 
Cross, Eagland, L Ennis, Evans, A Little, Ray, Salter and Warfield 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 



 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  5 - 6 

4. Work Programme  7 - 8 

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  9 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

29 JULY 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Baker, Barnett, Cross, Eagland, L Ennis, Evans, 
Salter and Warfield 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Brian Yeates, Alistair Little and Paul Ray. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 25 February 2021 were approved as read. 
 
 

4 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the current contents of the Work Programme and were informed that 
this would be updated in advance of later meetings. 
 
 

5 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH - FRADLEY AND 
STREETHAY NO 10 ( PART)  IN THE PARISH OF FRADLEY AND STREETHAY  
 
The committee was informed of the Proposed Diversion of Part of Public Footpath in Fradley 

and Streethay. It was noted that this proposal also goes to the County to confirm Lichfield 

District Council can undertake the Footpath diversion. Lichfield District Council can then 

commence the consultation process. 

With regards to the proximity of the diversion to the railway line, Councillors sought  

clarification on who was responsible for overseeing the safety aspects of this and who was 

responsible for checking the site. It was explained that Network Rail had been consulted on 

safety and had no objections to the proposal. It was also explained that Lichfield District 

Council would check the completed footpath and consult with the County Council. 

The Committee were informed that whilst members were free to informally discuss the 

proposed footpath diversion and close proximity planning application with members of the 

Planning Committee, they could not pass any motion that would restrict the Planning 

Committee on that proposal as it was an entirely separate and monitored application. 

 

 
RESOLVED: Members unanimously approved the Proposed Diversion of Part of 

Public Footpath Fradley and Streethay No.10. 

 
 

6 BUSINESS & PLANNING ACT 2020 EXTENSION  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

The Business & Planning Act 2020 Extension report was presented to the committee by the 
Partnerships, Community Safety and Licensing Manager. It was explained that the £700 cost 
outlined in the report was the amount typically reported by other local authorities. 
 
Councillors asked for more clarity for blue badge holders who are not aware of parking 
changes relating to the suspension of disabled parking bays and pavement licences. It was 
explained that pavement licence holders wishing to reapply for their licence will be required to 
put up a notice advising of their application and that how to make clear where pavement 
licences are in operation in disabled parking bays would be looked into. 
 
Councillor Cross questioned why the committee was considering waiving the fee of £100 for 
pavement licences when business were now operating more successfully than had been the 
case this time last year. He proposed that the Council should not waive the fee for pavement 
licences – this amendment was seconded by Councillor Salter. The Chair noted the concerns 
raised but stated that as businesses were looking to operate outside rather than inside to 
reduce the spread of Covid-19, in the interest of public health the Committee should err on the 
side of the report recommendation. In addition to this, Councillor Anketell noted that business 
operating on an outdoor-only basis were still facing tight financial margins with regard to the 
pavement licence fee. 
 
 

RESOLVED: The proposed amendment was defeated unanimously. Members 
approved the original proposals set out in the report unanimously. 

 
 

7 TAXI LICENSING CONDITIONS  
 

The report on Taxi Licensing Conditions was presented to the committee by the 

Partnerships, Community Safety and Licensing Manager. Councillors stated that taxi 

drivers will need to understand the relaxation set out would not be permanent and will 

need to be notified of such. It was noted that officers would look at the implementation and 

managing expectations of the temporary 12 month extension of the age limit from five 

years on first application to six and on renewal from seven years to eight up to the end of 

June 2022. 

The Committee strongly supported the importance of a consultation on CCTV with taxi 

drivers operating within the district. 

On extending the age limit of electric cars, it was confirmed to the committee that Hybrid 

vehicles could also be incorporated into the proposals set out. Councillor Baker proposed 

amending the recommendation to remove the need for a consultation on relaxing vehicle 

age rules as the information was already available but to include hybrid vehicles in the 

relaxation. 

On the potential impact of rule changes for taxis travelling to and from Birmingham, it was 

explained that there are short term exemptions being implemented in but officers have not 

yet had time to look at these.  

 

RESOLVED: The Committee approved the recommendations as amended 

unanimously.  

(The Meeting closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2022  
 

 

Item 

27 
Sept 
2021 

24 
Feb 
2022 

31 
May 
2022 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
Lead 

 
 

Gambling Policy 
consultation 

 

  Licensing authorities are 
required by the Gambling 
Act 2005 to publish a 
statement of the principles 
which they propose to apply 
when exercising their 
functions. A new statement 
must be published at least 
every three years. 
This report seeks approval 
for consultation on the draft 
Statement of Principles 
2022-2025. 

SB 

Taxi Licensing 
Policy 

   This report follows on from 
the Committee’s 
consideration of the Taxi 
Licencing Conditions at the 
meeting on 29/07/2021 

SB 

Food Safety 
Delivery Plan  

  
  

FW 

Licensing Policy     SB 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



GAMBLING ACT 2005 – DRAFT STATEMENT 
OF PRINCIPLES 2022-2025  

Enter title of relevant Cabinet Member 

 

 
Date: 27 September 2021 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Susan Bamford/ Reba Danson 

Tel Number: 01543 308170 01543 308138 REGULATORY & 
LICENSING 

COMMITTEE  
 

 

Email: Susan.Bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Reba.Danson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? YES  NO (delete as appropriate) 

Local Ward 
Members 

If any Wards are particularly affected insert the name 
of the Ward Members and their Ward. Ensure that the 
Ward Members have been consulted. 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of the principles 
which they propose to apply when exercising their functions. A new statement must be published at 

least every three years. 

1.2 This report seeks approval for consultation on the draft Statement of Principles 2022-2025. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to consider and approve the draft Gambling Act Statement of Principles for 
consultation.  

2.2 That the Chair of this committee, together with the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing and 
Wellbeing is authorised to consider any responses to the consultation before submitting to Full Council 
for adoption. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 Under the Gambling Act 2005 the Council is the Licensing Authority and is responsible for licensing and 
overseeing local gambling establishments, issuing and enforcing licences, permits and notifications 
under the Act.  

3.2 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Licensing Authority prepares and publishes a 
Statement of Principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act. The Act 
states that in preparing the Statement, the Licensing Authority shall consult with the Police, persons 
representing persons carrying on gambling businesses and those affected by such businesses. 

3.3 There are legally prescribed procedures that the council must follow before the policy statement can 
take effect. This involves making the statement publicly available by a variety of means for at least 4 
weeks
[...]

 

Page 43

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/
mailto:Wsdg.firesafety@staffordshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-revenue-customs
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-revenue-customs


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) 2019-2022 draft ZR




Minutes of the meeting


 

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

27 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors B Yeates (Chair), Checkland (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Cross, Eagland, L Ennis, 
Evans, Ray, Salter and Warfield 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Cllr Deborah Baker, Cllr Shirley Barnett and Cllr Alistair Little 
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Head of ‘Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing’ and the ‘Partnerships, Community 
Safety and Licensing’ Manager both declared an interest as licence holders of the Community 
Lottery 
 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Members were informed of a minor alteration to Item 6 in the minutes of the previous meeting 
held 29 July 2021 and were subsequently approved as read 
 
 

11 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the current contents of the Work Programme and were informed that 
this would be updated to include an additional meeting planned for November 22nd 2021. 
Members expressed a desire to see funding for electric car charging points on the agenda of 
the committee going forward 
 
 

12 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Senior Licencing Officer outlined the report to the committee. It was clarified that the 

Statement of Principles that had been reformatted to make it more accessible, easy to read 

and non-relevant matters to the district such as mentions of airports had been removed. 

In response to questions from members, it was confirmed by the Partnerships, Community 

Safety and Licensing Manager that local head teachers and housing associations would be 

added as specific consultees in the consultation. It was also confirmed that the consultation 

will be open to all interested parties. 

RESOLVED: Members unanimously approved the proposal ‘Gambling Act 2005 - Draft 

Statement of Principles.’ 

 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 6.20 pm) 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 


